

[ARGUED FEBRUARY 21, 2014; DECIDED JUNE 10, 2014]

Nos. 13-5096, 13-5097 (consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SAMI ABDULAZIZ ALLATHI,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, Former Secretary of Defense,
Department of Defense, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

YUKSEL CELIKGOGUS et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, Former Secretary of Defense,
Department of Defense, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO THE
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

JOYCE R. BRANDA
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
(202) 514-4214
SYDNEY FOSTER
(202) 616-5374
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7513
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. This Court properly affirmed the dismissal of plaintiffs’ RFRA claims	4
1. This Court’s precedent establishing that Guantanamo detainees do not fall within the definition of “persons” under RFRA remains good law after <i>Hobby Lobby</i>	5
2. The defendants are entitled to qualified immunity on plaintiffs’ RFRA claims	9
B. This Court correctly affirmed the substitution of the United States for the named defendants on plaintiffs’ international-law claims.....	11
C. This Court properly concluded that plaintiffs forfeited any challenge to the dismissal of the “John Doe” defendants	15
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5
* <i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir.), <i>en banc denied</i> (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	9
<i>Bame v. Dillard</i> , 637 F.3d 380 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	1
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	1, 4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Council on Am. Islamic Relations v. Ballenger</i> , 444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	11, 12
<i>Cuban Am. Bar Ass’n v. Christopher</i> , 43 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	7
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	6

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	4
<i>Keating v. FERC</i> , 927 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012).....	7, 10
<i>Padilla v. Yoo</i> , 678 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10
* <i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 555 U.S. 1083, <i>reinstated in part</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	1, 5, 12
* <i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 1091 (2009).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 555 U.S. 1083 (2008).....	1
<i>United States v. Gewin</i> , 759 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	4
<i>United States v. Whitmore</i> , 384 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15

<i>Vermilya-Brown Co. v. Connell</i> , 335 U.S. 377 (1948).....	7
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	10
Statutes:	
1 U.S.C. § 1.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2671	3
28 U.S.C. § 2674	3
28 U.S.C. § 2679	3
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	4
* 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(2).....	6, 7
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	3
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563.....	3

Other Authorities:

* Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)11, 12, 14
